Net Income (Loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449 ) $ (3,986,901 )

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 44,787,807 44,787,807 44,787,807
Basic Loss per Share $ 0.00 $ (0.09 ) $ (0.09 )

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net Income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449 ) $ (3,986,901 )

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures (8,795,834 ) 6,758,889 (2,036,945 )

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed conversions $ (8,751,286 ) $ 2,727,440 $ (6,023,846 )

Denominator
Weighted average shares outstanding 44,787,807 � 44,787,807

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures 7,258,496 � 7,258,496

Diluted weighted average common shares and common equivalents
outstanding 52,046,303 52,046,303 52,046,303
Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.17 ) $ 0.05 $ (0.12 )

39

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB

INTRODUCTION 58

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended
December 31, 2005.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31, 2005
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net Loss $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449 ) $ (3,673,384 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments (15,213,186 ) 6,058,235 (9,154,951 )
Depreciation 244,450 � 244,450
Amortization:
Intangible assets 1,323,601 � 1,323,601
Deferred financing costs 186,279 � 186,279
Discounts on convertible debt related to warrants and beneficial conversion
features 4,124,759 (2,026,786 ) 2,097,973
Allowance for doubtful receivables 48,148 � 48,148
(Gain) Loss on sale of marketable debt securities 20,000 � 20,000
Deferred rent (393,677 ) � (393,677 )
Options and warrants issued for services and other 664,043 � 664,043
Change in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable trade 345,050 � 345,050
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 2,468,770 � 2,468,770
Inventories 20,839 � 20,839
Prepaid expenses and other (65,227 ) � (65,227 )
Accounts payable (549,036 ) � (549,036 )
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts (317,737 ) � (317,737 )
Accrued liabilities 1,029,404 � 1,029,404

[…]

were largely attributable to weak internal controls, an inadequate staff of competent accounting personnel with an appropriate level of
knowledge of GAAP and to errors in the valuations of the previously identified embedded derivatives.

As a result of our review and communications with the SEC, we determined that a restatement of previously reported financial information was
required. Our previously reported financial information should no longer be relied upon. Accordingly, we have restated our previously reported
financial information for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2004 and 2005 and our previously reported unaudited financial statements for the
first, second and third quarters of 2003, 2004 and 2005 (the �restatement�). The restatement covered a number of separate matters, each of which
is described above.

The following tables summarize the impact of all of these adjustments on previously reported revenue and assets, liabilities, and stockholders�
equity (deficit) for the year ended December 31, 2005.

Impact of Adjustments on Revenue
For the Year Ended December 31,
2005

As previously reported $ 14,226,095
Revenue recognition �
As restated $ 14,226,095

Impact of Adjustments on Consolidated Balance
Sheet Accounts
As of December 31, 2005

Stockholders�
Total Equity
Assets Liabilities (Deficit)

As previously reported $ 26,357,934 $ 17,050,206 $ 9,307,728
Debt financing � 3,143,724 (3,143,724 )
As restated $ 26,357,934 $ 20,193,930 $ 6,164,004

84

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures as of December 31, 2006 125

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2005.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2005
As Previously Effect of As
Reported Restatement Restated

Revenues
Services $ 10,861,649 $ � $ 10,861,649
License fees and other 3,364,446 � 3,364,446

14,226,095 � 14,226,095
Costs and other expenses
Services 2,906,142 � 2,906,142
Cost of license fees and other 937,491 � 937,491
Selling, general and administrative 11,824,609 � 11,824,609
Research, development and engineering 6,846,035 � 6,846,035

22,514,277 � 22,514,277
Operating loss (8,288,182 ) � (8,288,182 )
Other income (deductions)
Interest income 35,958 � 35,958
Interest expense (6,548,130 ) 2,026,786 (4,521,344 )
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments 15,213,186 (6,058,235 ) 9,154,951
Loss on sale of marketable securities (20,000 ) � (20,000 )
Other expense (34,767 ) � (34,767 )
Total other income (deductions) 8,646,247 (4,031,449 ) 4,614,798
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449 ) $ (3,673,384 )

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449 ) $ (3,673,384 )

Convertible preferred stock dividends and accretion (313,517 ) � (313,517 )
Net Income (Loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449 ) $ (3,986,901 )

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 44,787,807 44,787,807 44,787,807
Basic Loss per Share $ 0.00 $ (0.09 ) $ (0.09 )

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net Income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449 ) $ (3,986,901 )

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures (8,795,834 ) 6,758,889 (2,036,945 )

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed conversions $ (8,751,286 ) $ 2,727,440 $ (6,023,846 )

Denominator
Weighted average shares outstanding 44,787,807 � 44,787,807

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures 7,258,496 � 7,258,496

Diluted weighted average common shares and common equivalents
outstanding 52,046,303 52,046,303 52,046,303
Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.17 ) $ 0.05 $ (0.12 )

85

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures as of December 31, 2006 126

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures as of December 31, 2006 127

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended
December 31, 2005.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31, 2005
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net Loss $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449 ) $ (3,673,384 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments (15,213,186 ) 6,058,235 (9,154,951 )
Depreciation 244,450 � 244,450
Amortization:
Intangible assets 1,323,601 � 1,323,601
Deferred financing costs 186,279 � 186,279
Discounts on convertible debt related to warrants and beneficial conversion
features 4,124,759 (2,026,786 ) 2,097,973
Allowance for doubtful receivables 48,148 � 48,148
(Gain) Loss on sale of marketable debt securities 20,000 � 20,000
Deferred rent (393,677 ) � (393,677 )
Options and warrants issued for services and other 664,043 � 664,043
Change in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable trade 345,050 � 345,050
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 2,468,770 � 2,468,770
Inventories 20,839 � 20,839
Prepaid expenses and other (65,227 ) � (65,227 )
Accounts payable (549,036 ) � (549,036 )
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts (317,737 ) � (317,737 )
Accrued liabilities 1,029,404 � 1,029,404